
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 18TH MARCH, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter 
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall  
 

Councillors 
 

Andreas Ioannidis 
Geoffrey Johnson 
 

Susette Palmer 
Rowan Quigley Turner 
 

Daniel Seal 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 
Lord Palmer 
 

Stephen Sowerby 
Daniel Thomas 
 

Jim Tierney 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Update on Admitted Body Organisations  
 

1 - 6 

7.   Update Report on London Collective Investment Vehicle  
 

7 - 12 

8.   Staff transfer to LB Brent Shared Registration and Nationality 
Service  
 

13 - 16 

9.   Barnet Pension Fund Triennial Evaluation  
 

17 - 24 

10.   Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter October to 
December 2013  
 

25 - 60 

11.   Admission of OCS Group UK LTD  to the Borough of Barnet 
Pension Fund  
 

61 - 66 

12.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira  
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 

Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 18 March 2014 

Subject Update on Admitted Body Organisations 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary This report updates the Committee on the Admitted 
Bodies participating in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme administered by the London Borough of 
Barnet 

 

 
Officer Contributors Hansha Patel - Pensions Manager 

Karen Scott 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable 

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 - Admitted Body Monitoring Spreadsheet 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Karen Scott - karen.scott2@capita.co.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the update to the issues in respect of admitted 

body organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 To maintain the integrity of the Pension Fund by monitoring of admitted body 

organisations and ensuring all third-parties comply fully with admission 
agreements and bond requirements. This ensures that pension fund liabilities 
are covered by the responding admitted bodies; this in return protects Barnet’s 
liabilities and suppo
[...]
Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable 

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services - 0208 359 7126 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 18  March 2014  

Subject Update Report on London Collective 
Investment Vehicle 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary This report updates the Pension Fund Committee on 
further work done  to develop a robust business case and 
formal proposal to inform decisions for implementation of 
a London LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV), in 
the form of a UK based, Financial Conduct Authority 
(FCA) Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS), 
recommends the Pension Fund Committee to  participate 
in the establishment of the London wide collective 
investment vehicle and to contribute towards funding up 
to £25k from the Pension Fund towards the legal and set 
up costs of the collective investment vehicle.  

AGENDA ITEM 7

7



 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
1.1 That the Pension Fund Committee note the  London Councils Leaders 

Committee’ endorsement of the business case and formal proposals for   
the implementation of a London LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle 
(CIV), in the form of a UK based, Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS). 

 
1.2 That the Pension Fund Committee authorises the Chief Operating Officer 

to confirm the Pension Fund’s interest in participating in the CIV and to. 
 carry out further due diligence on the establishment of a CIV including  

contributing up to £25,000  to be met from the Pension Fund towards 
legal and setting up costs. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 On 9th September 2013, (Item10) Pension Fund Committee expressed an 

interest in exploring the options for collaborative working including, subject to 
agreement to the business case, participation in a London wide collaborative 
investment vehicle (CIV). The Committee sought further information and 
requested that Officers bring an update report back to PFC in March 2014.  

 
2.2 London Council Leaders Committee, 11 February 2014, (Decision item 6 ) 

endorsed the   business case  and formal proposals for implementation of a 
London LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV), in the form of a UK based, 
Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) . 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and to the best 

advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Participating in 
collective working and cost sharing will provide support towards the Council’s 
corporate priorities.  

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 There is a risk that the Government may change the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations to force through pension fund mergers 
for administration, investment and governance. By participating in a 
collaborative project the Council may retain autonomy over its Pension Fund 
and benefit from reduced procurement costs and reduced investment 
management fees  

 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Pursuant to the Equalities Act 2010, the Council is under an obligation to have 

due regard to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; advancing 
equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant ‘protected 
characteristic’ and those who do not share it; and fostering good relations 

8



 

between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and persons 
who do not share it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation. 

 
5.2 The rules governing admission to and participation in the Pension Fund are in 

keeping with this public sector equality duty.  Good governance arrangements 
and monitoring of the pension fund managers will benefit everyone who 
contributes to the Fund.  

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 In recent months there has been some discussion on whether there should be 

consolidation or merger of Local Government Pension Funds into a smaller 
number of funds and whether this would lead to cost reduction and better 
investment return. The Government is currently consulting on some form of 
the consolidation of the LGPS, either on a voluntary or forced basis. 

 
6.2 There is some evidence that the economies of scale associated with larger 

funds could lead to lower unit costs in relation to administration and actuarial 
advice for example. The position on investment performance is much less 
clear. There is no correlation between fund size and investment return. 
Investment returns are driven primarily by strategic asset allocation. Relative 
performance by asset class is linked to manager selection. Consequently 
there are both large and small funds whose performance is either below or 
above average. 

 
6.3 To date collaboration has focused on administrative functions rather than on 

investment activity,  the national procurement framework being one example. 
While a merger on a forced basis would not be in the Council’s financial 
interest, it is clear that the status quo is not viable. London Councils and the 
Society of London Treasurers are exploring an alternative method for 
collaboration for between London pension funds in the form of a collective 
investment vehicle (CIV). 

 
6.4 London Councils have commissioned expert legal and financial services 

advisors through the Pensions Working Group (PWG) to develop a robust 
business case and formal proposal to inform decisions for implementation of a 
London LGPS Collective Investment 
[...]
e CIV and in contributing to the set-up costs. All related costs 
including the  initial £25k set up cost, will be met from the Pension Fund. 

    
 7. LEGAL ISSUES  
 
7.1 This report is based on the provisions of this report is based on the provisions 

of Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2009) which have their basis in the Superannuation Act 
1972 

 
7.2 Other statutory provisions are referred to in the body of this report. 
 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS  
 
8.1 Constitution – Part 3 Responsibility for Functions – Section 3 – Responsibility 

for Council Functions delegated to the Pension Fund Committee, through the 
Pension Fund Governance Compliance Statement. 

 
9 BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 In 2012, London Council’s Leaders Committee considered a report from PwC 

which set out options for reconfiguring the London LGPS funds, and indicated 
the possible financial benefits of a CIV. Since then, the matter has been 
discussed several times, and it was agreed that further consideration should 
be given to creating a CIV, and that the most appropriate structure for the CIV 
would be an ACS. To date 25 local authorities have  agreed to contribute £25-
£50k towards exploring the proposal to be held in a designated fund by 
London Councils. These contributions will fund the professional costs 
associated with development of the proposed ACS and its Operator. 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1  http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=4796  
 13 November 2012, Leaders’ Committee report:  
 

10.2 http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=5072  

 11 December 2012, Leaders’ Committee report:  
 

10.3 http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=5109  

 14 May 2013, Leaders’ Committee report:  

 
10.4 http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=5252  

 19 September 2013, Executive report:  

 
10.5 http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=5353  

 26 November 2013, Executive report:  
 

10.6 http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=5490  

 10 December 2013, Leaders’ Committee report  
 

10.7 http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=5495 11 

 February 2014, Leaders' Committee report  

11



 

 
10.8 http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=5562  
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) JF/LC 

 

12



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Pensions Fund Committee 

Date 18 March 2014 

Subject Implications to the Pension Fund of 
the transfer of staff from the 
Registration and Nationality service 
to the London Borough of Brent for 
the purposes of establishing a 
Shared Registration and Nationality 
Service 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary of Report This report details the pension implications of the 
TUPE transfer of staff out from Barnet and to Brent 
for the committee to note and agree the terms of the 
pension transfer.   The new provider London Borough 
of Brent operates its own Local Government 
Pensions Scheme (LGPS).  The LGPS scheme rules 
do not allow employees of one council to remain in 
the LGPS of another council.  This means that Barnet 
employees transferring to Brent will be transferred 
into Brent LGPS.  The staff will transfer to Brent on a 
fully funded basis.   

 

 
Officer Contributors Mathew Kendall – Assistant Director, Adults and 

Communities  

John Hooton – Deputy Chief Operating Officer   

Hansha Patel – Pensions Service Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable  

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Rena Abraham, HR Business Partner, Tel: 020 8359 
4773 

AGENDA ITEM 8

13



 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 That  the Pensions Fund Committee note and approve the terms of the 
 Transfer of LBB employees to Brent Local Government Pensions Scheme 
 (LGPS), consequent on the Shared Registration and Nationality Service TUPE 
 transfer.  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1  Cabinet, 29 November 2010 (Decision item 6) – approved the One Barnet 

Framework and the funding strategy for its implementation. 

 
2.2 Cabinet Resources Committee 24 June 2013 (Decision items 1.16 and 

9.18.12) – approved the fund to review the Registration and Nationality 
Service. 

 
2.3  Cabinet Resources Committee, 4 November 2013 (Decision item 12) 

approved the recommended option of entering into a shared service model 
with the London Borough of Brent (Brent), hosted by Brent (subject to Brent 
completing its own Democratic process) and budget agreement of the project. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The aim of reviewing the delivery of the Registration and Nationality service 

supports the three priority outcomes set out in the 2013/16 Corporate Plan: 
 

• Promote responsible growth, development and success across the 
Borough; 

• Support families and individuals that need it – promoting independence, 
learning and wellbeing; and 

• Improve the satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London 
Borough of Barnet as a place to live, work and study. 

 
3.2 The review of the Registration and Nationality service is part of the London 

Borough of Barnet (Barnet)’s corporate change programme (One Barnet 
Programme). It supports the One Barnet key priorities of: 

 

• A new relationship with citizens. 

• A relentless drive for efficiency. 

• A ‘one public sector’ approach. 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 There is a risk to the Council that the employer contribution rate is insufficient to 

fund the pension liabilities. This risk is mitigated by ensuring that the calculation 
of the deficit payment to Brent is accurate a
[...]
er on a “fully funded basis”. This means that the pensions’ 

deficit will not transfer to Brent from Barnet in respect of these staff. To reflect 
that the liability will remain with Barnet, the employee budget associated with 
the recovery of the pension deficit (the difference between the total 
contribution rate of 24.8% and the fully funded contribution rate) will be 
removed from the Registration and Nationality service funding and will remain 
with Barnet. 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Barnett Waddingham’s Deficit Report for London Borough of Barnet, 31March 

2014 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials)  

 

16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Subject Barnet Pension Fund Triennial 
Evaluation 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary This report advises the Committee on the 
actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund as at 31 
March 2013 and the minimum level of 
contribution rates required of each fund employer 
to address the fund’s deficit. 

  

  
Officer Contributors John Hooton, Deputy  Chief Operating Officer 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable 

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix  A - Rates and Adjustment Certificate 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

17



 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the deficit position, as identified by the initial triennial valuation 

results of the London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund as at 31 March 
2013 be noted. 

 
1.2 That the revised minimum employer  contribution rates for the next 

three years be noted, subject to any minor variations as recommended 
by the Pension Fund Actuaries.  

. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND
[...]
ribution and a minimum annual lump sum  ( 
£8.641million in 2014-15). 

 
9.7 The actual contribution rate will differ for each scheduled and admitted body and 

these are shown in the Rates and Adjustment Certificate, Appendix A.  The 
main reasons for variations in individual results are due to differences in:- 

   

• Maturity profile of members; 

• Experience of employers since 2010 including mortality rates, salary 
increases, early retirements and workforce changes. 

 
9.8 The deficit recovery sums in the Rates and Adjustment Certificate have been 

expressed as an annual  lump sum rather than as a % of payroll to ensure there 
will be sufficient contributions being paid to make up the deficit. The impact of 
a declining payroll would otherwise push up the required contribution rate.  

 

9.9 The certified contribution rates represent the minimum level of contributions to 
be paid. Employers may pay further amounts at any time and future periodic 
contributions, or the timing of contributions, may be adjusted on a basis 
approved by the Actuary. 

 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation Report as at 31 
 March 2013. 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) JF (HB Public Law) 

 
 

20



Rates and Adjustment Certificate 

Chris Naylor 

Chief Financial Officer 

London Borough of Barnet 

North London Business Park 

Oakleigh Road South 

London N11 1NP 

Dear Sirs 

On your instruction, we have made an actuarial valuation of the London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund (“the 

Fund”) as at 31 March 2013. 

In accordance with Regulation 36 of The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 

2008 we have made an assessment of the contributions which should be paid to the Fund by the employing 

authorities as from 1 April 2014 in order to maintain the solvency of the Fund. 

The required contribution rates are set out in the following Cont
[...]

71 Copthall School (Academy) 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £70k £72k £74k

72 Rimon Jew ish Primary 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £4k £4k £4k

200 Hendon School (Academy) 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £108k £111k £114k

500 Queen Elizabeth Boys Academy 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £59k £60k £62k

800 Mill Hill County Academy 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £104k £107k £110k

1,700 Ashmole Academy 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £99k £101k £104k

2,100 Hasmonean High (Academy) 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £68k £70k £72k

Minimum employer contributions due as 

monetary amounts in the year beginning

Minimum employer contributions due as a % of 

salary for the year beginning

23



Post Valuation Employers 

Since 31 March 2013 a number of employers have joined the Fund. The rates are summarised below. 

 

Emp Code Employer Name 1 Apr 2014 1 Apr 2015 1 Apr 2016 1 Apr 2014 1 Apr 2015 1 Apr 2016

New Academies in year 2013/14

74 Deansbrook Junior 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £50k £51k £52k

95 Parkfield (Elliot Foundation) 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £39k £40k £41k

96 The Hyde School (Elliot Foundation) 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £40k £41k £42k

97 Broadfield Academy 13.5% 13.5% 13.5% £83k £86k £88k

New Employers in year 2013/14

98 Capita CSG 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% £623k £640k £658k

99 Capita RE 13.8% 13.8% 13.8% £0k £0k £0k

Minimum employer contributions due as a % of 

salary for the year beginning

Minimum employer contributions due as 

monetary amounts in the year beginning

24



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Committee 

Date 18 March 2014 

Subject Barnet Council Pension Fund 
Performance for Quarter October to 
December 2013  

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Summary This report is on Pension Fund investment manager 
performance for the October to December quarter 
2013 . 

 

 
Officer Contributors John Hooton, Deputy  Chief Operating Officer 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable 

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of 
Investments as at 31 December 2013 

Appendix B – JLT Image Report Quarterly Update  31 
December 2013  

Appendix C – WM Local Authority Universe 
Comparison to 31 December 2013.) 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

25



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That, having considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the 

quarter to 31 December 2013, the Committee instruct the Chief Operating 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer to address any issues that it considers 
necessary.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council – 11th September 2007 – Minute 64. 
 
2.2 Pension Fund Committee – 4 February 2010, (Decision Item 6) –The Pension 

Fund Committee adopted the revised investment strategy.  
 
2.3 Pension Fund Committee –  2 December 2013, (Decision Item 6).The Pension 

Fund Committee instructed that any additional funding from contributions be 
invested with Legal and General Asset Management  

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and to the best 

advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Effective monitoring 
of the Pension Fund will provide support towards the Council’s corporate 
priorities.  

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 A key risk is that of poor investment performance.  The performance of Fund 

managers is monitored by the committee every quarter with reference to 
reports from JLT Investment Consulting, the Pension Fund investment adviser, 
and the WM Company Ltd, a company that measures the performance of 
pension funds.  If fund manager performance is considered inadequate, the 
fund manager can be replaced.  

 
4.2 Risks around safeguarding of pension fund assets are highlighted in the 

current economic climate following sovereign debt crisis in the Euro zone. 
Fund managers need to have due regar
[...]
 of OCS Group UK LTD  to 
the Borough of Barnet Pension Fund 
 

Report of Director of Adults and Communities 

Summary This report sets out further information on the 
application from The OCS Group UK Limited for 
Admitted Body status within the Pension Fund. 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors Mathew Kendall , Adults and Communities 

   
Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not applicable 

Key Decision Not applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Rena Abraham, Human Resources Business Partner, 
ext 4773 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

AGENDA ITEM 11

61



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee approve admission to the Local Government Pension 

Scheme under Admission Body Status for OCS Group UK LTD, subject to 
sign off of the Business Transfer Agreement between the Council and 
that company, the Admission Agreeement and a bond being put in a 
place. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISION 
  
2.1  Relevant Previous Decisions: 
 
2. 2    Cabinet, 29 November 2010 (Decision item 6) – approved the One Barnet 

Framework and the funding strategy for its implementation. 
 
2.3     Cabinet, 14 September 2011 (Decision item 5) – approved the Safer 

Communities Strategy. 
 
2.4     Cabinet, 20 February 2012 (Decision item 6) – approved the Business Planning 

Report 2012/13 – 2014/15 which included within the report the five projects to 
be developed through strategic outline cases. 

2.5     Cabinet Resources Committee, 20 June 2012 (Decision item 6) – approved the 
Strategic Outline Case for the strategic review of Community Safety. 

2.6      Cabinet Resources Committee, 18 April 2013 (Decision item 10) – approved 
the Outline Business Case for the Future CCTV Service and authorised the 
procurement of a fully outsourced service. 

2.7     Cabinet Resources Committee, 16 December 2013 (Decision item 9) approved 
the Full Business 
[...]
mmunity admission body’, or ‘a transferee admission body’ as 
defined in the Regulations. OCS Group UK LTD would be ‘a transferee 
admission body’. 
 

 
8.3 With respect to an admission agreement with a transferee admission body, the 

Regulations further provide for an assessment of the level of risk arising on 
premature termination of the provision of the service or assets by reason of 
insolvency, winding up or liquidation of the transferee admission body.  The 
assessment must be with the benefit of actuarial advice and, where the level of 
risk is such as to require it, the transferee admission body shall enter into a 
bond or provide a guarantee to meet the level of risk identified. 

 

64



8.4 The Admission agreement will make a provision for the admission body to 
maintain a bond or guarantee in an approved form and to vary the level of risk 
exposure under the bond or guarantee as may be required from time to time.  

 
9. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
 
9.1 The Council’s constitution, Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions, Pension Fund 

Governance Compliance Statement, and paragraph 2.2.13 empowers the 
Pension Fund Committee to “approve applications from organisations wishing 
to become admitted bodies into the Fund where legislation provides for 
discretion.” 

 
10. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
10.1 The Committee is asked to approve admission to the Local Government 

Pension Scheme under Admission Body Status for OCS Group UK LTD, 
subject to sign off of the Business Transfer Agreement between the Council 
and that Company, the Admission Agreement and a bond being put in a place. 

 
10.2 Staff will transfer on a “fully funded basis”.  This means that the pensions deficit 

will not transfer to OCS from Barnet in respect of these staff. 
 
10.3 The Council’s CCTV service makes an important contribution towards 

delivering Barnet’s Safer Community Strategy, by helping the Council and 
police to prevent and tackle priority issues such as anti-social behaviour, 
violence and theft and by making a significant impact on resident’s perception 
of safety. 

 
10.4 However, it is recognised that the CCTV system in Barnet is out of date, 

expensive relative to more modern systems, and could be more effective. In 
light of significant saving pressures across the Council, the Outline Business 
Case proposes a cost effective solution for future management of the 
monitoring service and technical platform, with the primary aim of improving 
delivery against the service’s community safety objectives. 

 
10.5 In order to help mitigate the impact of the ageing technical platform and 

expected future savings required, a detailed review and options appraisal for 
the CCTV service has been competed to inform the Outline Business Case.  

 
10.6 The Council has opted therefore, to award the contract to OCS Group UK LTD 

under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 
2006.  Under TUPE, existing contractual terms and conditions are protected on 
transfer and, under the TUPE Transfer Commitments LLB implemented in the 
summer of 2011, all employees terms and conditions are protected for at least 
a year including pension provision..  

  
 
 
 

65



11. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1Barnett Waddingham’s Deficit Report for London Borough of Barnet, 27 February 
2014 
 
None 
 
 

66


	Agenda
	6 Update on Admitted Body Organisations
	7 Update Report on London Collective Investment Vehicle
	8 Staff transfer to LB Brent Shared Registration and Nationality Service
	9 Barnet Pension Fund Triennial Evaluation
	Appendix  A - Rates and Adjustment Certificate

	10 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter October to December 2013
	Appendix A - Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as at 31 December 2013
	Appendix B Œ JLT Image Report Quarterly Update  31 December 2013
	Appendix C - WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 December 2013

	11 Admission of OCS Group UK LTD  to the Borough of Barnet Pension Fund



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
18 March 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Geoffrey Johnson 
 

Councillor Susette Palmer 
Councillor Rowan Quigley Turner 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Daniel Seal   

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2013 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daniel Seal. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor: Agenda Item(s) : Interest : 
 

Susette 
Palmer  

10 - Barnet Council 
Pension Fund 

Performance for 
Quarter October to 
December 2013 

Disclosable Pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Palmer may have small shareholdings in a 
number of companies that the fund has 
investments in.  

Mark Shooter Disclosable Pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Shooter may have small shareholdings in a 
number of companies that the fund has 
investments in.  

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 



 

2 

6. UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS  
 
The Director for Human Resources introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the update to the issues in respect of admitted 
body organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 

7. UPDATE REPORT ON LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE  
 
The Deputy Chief Operation Officer introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the London Councils Leaders Committee’ 

endorsement of the business case and formal proposals for  the implementation of 
a London LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV), in the form of a UK based, 
Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS). 

 
2. That the Pension Fund Committee authorises the Chief Operating Officer to 

confirm the Pension Fund’s interest in participating in the CIV and to carry out 
further due diligence on the establishment of a CIV including  contributing up to 
£25,000  to be met from the Pension Fund towards legal and setting up costs. 

 
 

8. STAFF TRANSFER TO LB BRENT SHARED REGISTRATION AND NATIONALITY 
SERVICE  
 
The Director for Human Resources introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED - Subject to the agreement, that the Pensions Fund Committee note and 
approve the terms of the Transfer of LBB employees to Brent Local Government 
Pensions Scheme (LGPS), consequent on the Shared Registration and Nationality 
Service TUPE transfer.  
 
 

9. BARNET PENSION FUND TRIENNIAL VALUATION  
 
The Deputy Chief Operation Officer introduced the report. The Committee further 
received a presentation from Barnett Waddingham. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the deficit position, as identified by the initial triennial valuation results of the 

London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund as at 31 March 2013 be noted. 
 
2. That the revised minimum employer  contribution rates for the next three years be 

noted, subject to any minor variations as recommended by the Pension Fund 
Actuaries.  

 
 
 
 



 

3 

10. BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER 
OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2013  
 
 
The Committee was addressed by representatives of the one of the fund management 
companies, Schroders Investment Management Limited. The Committee questioned the 
fund managers on their presentations, their performance for the quarter October 2013 to 
December 2013 and their plans for the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the performance of the Pension Fund for the 
quarter October 2013 to December 2013. 
 

11. ADMISSION OF OCS GROUP UK LTD  TO THE BOROUGH OF BARNET 
PENSION FUND  
 
The Director for Human Resources introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee approve admission to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme under Admission Body Status for OCS Group UK LTD, subject to sign off of the 
Business Transfer Agreement between the Council and that company, the Admission 
Agreement and a bond being put in a place. 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 
 


